

APPEAL NO. 10-56465

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE HARBOR DEPARTMENT OF THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE BOARD OF HARBOR
COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., SIERRA CLUB,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.**

*Defendants-Intervenors-
Appellees.*

**INTERMODAL ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. TO
PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

**John R. Bagileo
Law Office of John R. Bagileo
15292 Callaway Court
Glenwood, MD 21738
Tel.: (301) 404-8382
Fax: (410) 489-9873**

**Mark I. Labaton
Motley Rice LLP
1100 Glendon Avenue, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Tel: (310) 500-3488
Fax: (310) 824-2870**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERMODAL ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The District Court Correctly Found That Key Elements Of The Concession Plan Would Run Afoul Of Federal Preemption, But Failed To Hold That Other Provisions Also Are Preempted3

 B. The “Market Participant” Exception Does Not Apply To Matters Plainly Within The Exclusive Purview Of Federal Regulation.....7

IV. CONCLUSION9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buck v. Kuykendall,
267 U.S. 3074

Coordination of Motor Transportation,
182 I.C.C. 263, 371 (1932).....4

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.,
498 F.3d 1031, 1040-41 (9th Cir. 2007).....7

House Contract Carrier Application,
1 M.C.C. 725, 735 (1937).....4

Houston & North Texas Motor Frt. Lines v. Phares,
19 Fed. Supp. 420 (N.D. Tex. 1937)5

National Assn. of Motor Bus Owners v. United States,
370 F. Supp. 408, 419 (D.D.C. 1974)5

Rubin and Greenfield Common Carrier Application,
33 M.C.C. 383, 389-90 (1942)4

South Carolina State Highway Dept. v. Barnwell Bros, Inc.,
303 U.S. 177 (1938)4

Werner Transp. Co. v. Hughes,
19 Fed. Supp. 425, 431 (N.D. Ill. 1937).....5

Statutes

49 U.S.C. Section 3035

49 U.S.C. Section 14501(c)(1).....3, 5

49 U.S.C. Section 14501(c)(2).....5

49 U.S.C. Section 14501(c)(2)(A) 3, 4, 5

49 U.S.C. Section 14504a(c).....3

49 U.S.C. Section 31136(a)(1).....5

Department of Transportation Act, Pub. L. 89-670
Section 6(e)(6)(c),.....5

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994,
Section 601 2, 3, 4

Regulations

49 CFR Part 172. 504.....8

49 CFR Part 307.....8

49 CFR Part 392.....8

49 CFR Part 393.....8

49 CFR Part 397.....8

Other Authorities

*Identification of Interstate Motor Vehicles: New York City, Cook County
and New Jersey Tax Identification Requirements; Petition for Determination,*
Docket No. FMCSA-2009-0271,8

H.R. Conference Rep. No. 103-667 at p. 84 (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 17156
